norms have been liberalised, increasing daily limits from 9 (nine) hours to 10 (ten) hours, increasing continuous work 
after which an interval for rest is to be provided from 5 (five) hours to 6 (six) hours, and expanding overtime limits 
from 50 (fifty) hours to 156 (one hundred and fifty-six) hours per quarter. Employers of covered establishments must 
issue appointment letters with photographs and identity cards to all employees, and penalties for non-compliance 
have been substantially increased, with fines ranging from INR 3,000 (Indian Rupees three thousand) to INR 10,000

[...]

The Rajasthan Ordinance increased the daily working hour limits from 9 (nine) hours to 10 (ten) hours, and the 
maximum period of continuous work after which a break has to be provided has been increased to 6 hours from the 
previous 5 (five) hours. The quarterly overtime limits have been raised to 144 (one hundred and forty-four) hours 
from the previous limit of 50 (fifty) hours, thereby causing a major shift in allowing for extended overtime work in 
case of business exigencies. The Rajasthan Ordinance is temporary in nature and will cease to operate upon expiration 

2 Writ Petition no.

[...]

and 201010 (“Notifications”), which introduced and later modified Paragraph 83 of the EPF Scheme under the EPF 
Act. These notifications mandate that international workers (“IWs”) employed in India must become EPFO members 
and contribute on their full monthly pay, without being subject to the wage ceiling of INR 15,000 (Indian Rupees fifteen 
thousand) applicable to domestic employees. 

The petitioners challenged and sought quashing of the Notifications on two grounds: 

1. violation of Article 14 of the Constitution of India – Requiring IWs to contribute to the EPFO irrespective of their 
income, while domestic employees contribute only if earning up to INR 15,000 (Indian Rupees fifteen thousand), 
was discriminatory; and 

2. withdrawal restrictions – It was contended that limiting withdrawal of employee provident fund (EPF) 
contributions until retirement at the age of 58 (fifty-eight) was arbitrary, given that IWs typically work in India